
Oracle® Retail Promotion Planning and 
Optimization
User Guide  

Release  12.0.7  

October 2007



Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide, Release  12.0.7   

Copyright © 2006, 2007, Oracle. All rights reserved.

Primary Author:  Cristina Maldonado

Contributor:  Janet Lee, Stephanie Perreault 

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information; they 
are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are also protected 
by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, 
or decompilation of the Programs, except to the extent required to obtain interoperability with other 
independently created software or as specified by law, is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems in 
the documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not warranted to be error-free. 
Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these Programs, no part of these 
Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any 
purpose.

If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the Programs on 
behalf of the United States Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data 
delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" 
pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As 
such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation of the Programs, including documentation 
and technical data, shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license 
agreement, and, to the extent applicable, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial 
Computer Software--Restricted Rights (June 1987). Oracle USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 
94065.

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently 
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, 
redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for such 
purposes, and we disclaim liability for any damages caused by such use of the Programs.

Oracle, JD Edwards, PeopleSoft, and Siebel are registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation and/or its 
affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from third 
parties. Oracle is not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-party Web sites. 
You bear all risks associated with the use of such content. If you choose to purchase any products or services 
from a third party, the relationship is directly between you and the third party. Oracle is not responsible for: 
(a) the quality of third-party products or services; or (b) fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the 
third party, including delivery of products or services and warranty obligations related to purchased 
products or services. Oracle is not responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that you may incur from 
dealing with any third party.



Value-Added Reseller (VAR) Language

(i) the software component known as ACUMATE developed and licensed by Lucent Technologies Inc. of 
Murray Hill, New Jersey, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Predictive Application Server - 
Enterprise Engine, Oracle Retail Category Management, Oracle Retail Item Planning, Oracle Retail 
Merchandise Financial Planning, Oracle Retail Advanced Inventory Planning and Oracle Retail Demand 
Forecasting applications.

(ii) the MicroStrategy Components developed and licensed by MicroStrategy Services Corporation 
(MicroStrategy) of McLean, Virginia to Oracle and imbedded in the MicroStrategy for Oracle Retail Data 
Warehouse and MicroStrategy for Oracle Retail Planning & Optimization applications.

(iii) the SeeBeyond component developed and licensed by Sun MicroSystems, Inc. (Sun) of Santa Clara, 
California, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Integration Bus application.

(iv) the Wavelink component developed and licensed by Wavelink Corporation (Wavelink) of Kirkland, 
Washington, to Oracle and imbedded in Oracle Retail Store Inventory Management.

(v) the software component known as Crystal Enterprise Professional and/or Crystal Reports Professional 
licensed by Business Objects Software Limited ("Business Objects") and imbedded in Oracle Retail Store 
Inventory Management.

(vi) the software component known as Access Via™ licensed by Access Via of Seattle, Washington, and 
imbedded in Oracle Retail Signs and Oracle Retail Labels and Tags.

(vii) the software component known as Adobe Flex™ licensed by Adobe Systems Incorporated of San Jose, 
California, and imbedded in Oracle Retail Promotion Planning & Optimization application.

(viii) the software component known as Style Report™ developed and licensed by InetSoft Technology 
Corp. of Piscataway, New Jersey, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Value Chain Collaboration 
application.

(ix) the software component known as i-net Crystal-Clear™ developed and licensed by I-NET Software Inc. 
of Berlin, Germany, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Central Office and Oracle Retail Back Office 
applications.

(x) the software component known as WebLogic™ developed and licensed by BEA Systems, Inc. of San Jose, 
California, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Value Chain Collaboration application.

(xi) the software component known as DataBeacon™ developed and licensed by Cognos Incorporated of 
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, to Oracle and imbedded in the Oracle Retail Value Chain Collaboration 
application.





Contents

Preface .................................................................................................................................................................   xi

Audience.......................................................................................................................................................    xi
Related Documents .....................................................................................................................................    xi
Customer Support .......................................................................................................................................    xi
Review Patch Documentation ..................................................................................................................    xii
Oracle Retail Documentation on the Oracle Technology Network ....................................................    xii
Conventions ................................................................................................................................................    xii

1  Getting Started

About Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization ..........................................................   1-1
Features................................................................................................................................................   1-1
Users.....................................................................................................................................................   1-2
Tasks.....................................................................................................................................................   1-2

Logging on to Promotion Planning and Optimization .....................................................................   1-2

2  Navigation/Setup

Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator.......................................................................................   2-1
Calendar ..............................................................................................................................................   2-1

Calendar Toolbar and Controls ................................................................................................   2-1
Calendar Views ...........................................................................................................................   2-2
Creating Items from the Calendar............................................................................................   2-3
Removing Items from the Calendar .........................................................................................   2-3
Viewing Calendar Entries..........................................................................................................   2-4

Navigator.............................................................................................................................................   2-4
Calendar .......................................................................................................................................   2-5
To Do.............................................................................................................................................   2-5
My Tasks ......................................................................................................................................   2-5

Working on Assigned Tasks ..............................................................................................   2-5
Starting Assigned Tasks......................................................................................................   2-6
Completing Tasks ................................................................................................................   2-7

My Approvals..............................................................................................................................   2-7
Viewing Approvals .............................................................................................................   2-7
Making Approvals...............................................................................................................   2-7
Denying Approvals .............................................................................................................   2-8

Setup .............................................................................................................................................   2-8
v



Documents ...................................................................................................................................   2-9
Reports..........................................................................................................................................   2-9

Vertical Tabs: Merchandise Selector, Category Allocation, and Promotion Scorecard ........    2-10
Merchandise Selector...............................................................................................................    2-10

Managing Merchandise ...................................................................................................    2-11
Like Items...........................................................................................................................    2-13

Target Allocation......................................................................................................................    2-13
Promotion Performance ..........................................................................................................    2-13

Forecast...............................................................................................................................    2-14
Graph..................................................................................................................................    2-14

3   Templates

Page Templates..........................................................................................................................................   3-1
Viewing Page Templates...................................................................................................................   3-1
Creating a New Page Template .......................................................................................................   3-2

Summary Tab ..............................................................................................................................   3-3
Position Tab .................................................................................................................................   3-3

Deactivating a Page Template..........................................................................................................   3-5
Positions...............................................................................................................................................   3-5

Adding a Position to a Page ......................................................................................................   3-5
Removing a Position from a Page.............................................................................................   3-5
Creating Copies of a Position ....................................................................................................   3-5
Defining the Location and Dimensions of a Position Block .................................................   3-6

Vehicle Templates.....................................................................................................................................   3-7
Viewing Vehicle Templates ..............................................................................................................   3-7
Creating New Vehicle Templates ....................................................................................................   3-8

Summary Tab ..............................................................................................................................   3-9
Details Tab ...................................................................................................................................   3-9

Modifying Vehicle Templates .......................................................................................................    3-12
Promotion Templates ............................................................................................................................    3-12

Creating a Promotion Template....................................................................................................    3-13
Workflow..........................................................................................................................................    3-14

Phases ........................................................................................................................................    3-15
Changing Phase Names ...................................................................................................    3-15

Tasks ..........................................................................................................................................    3-15
Adding Tasks ....................................................................................................................    3-15
Modifying Tasks ...............................................................................................................    3-16
Removing Tasks................................................................................................................    3-16

Milestones .................................................................................................................................    3-17
Adding a Milestone ..........................................................................................................    3-17
Modifying a Milestone .....................................................................................................    3-17
Removing a Milestone......................................................................................................    3-17

4  Campaigns and Events

Campaigns .................................................................................................................................................   4-1
Creating Campaigns from the Calendar.........................................................................................   4-1
vi



Creating Campaigns from the Navigator .......................................................................................   4-2
Events..........................................................................................................................................................   4-2

Creating an Event from the Calendar .............................................................................................   4-2
Creating an Event from the Navigator............................................................................................   4-3

5  Promotions

Creating Promotions ................................................................................................................................   5-1
Creating Promotions from the Calendar ........................................................................................   5-1
Creating Promotions from the Navigator.......................................................................................   5-3
Opening Promotions and Promotion Collaboration.....................................................................   5-3

Promotion Manager .................................................................................................................................   5-4
Summary .............................................................................................................................................   5-4
Vendor Deals ......................................................................................................................................   5-6

Adding a Vendor Deal ...............................................................................................................   5-6
Deleting a Vendor Deal..............................................................................................................   5-9

Categories............................................................................................................................................   5-9
Adding Categories to a Promotion...........................................................................................   5-9
Deleting Categories from a Promotion .................................................................................    5-10

Offers.................................................................................................................................................    5-10
Offer Details..............................................................................................................................    5-12

Offer Details: Additional Options ..................................................................................    5-12
Adding an Offer ................................................................................................................    5-13
Deleting an Offer...............................................................................................................    5-14

Demand Drivers.......................................................................................................................    5-14
Performance & What-If ...........................................................................................................    5-14

Using Performance & What-If Options .........................................................................    5-14
Viewing the Performance & What-If Window.............................................................    5-15
What-If. ..............................................................................................................................    5-15
Forecasting.........................................................................................................................    5-16
Affinity Details ..................................................................................................................    5-17
Graph..................................................................................................................................    5-18

Media Details............................................................................................................................    5-18
Vehicle Design .................................................................................................................................    5-20

Moving Around within the Vehicle Design Window ........................................................    5-21
List View - All Pages ........................................................................................................    5-21
List View - Single Page.....................................................................................................    5-21
Thumbnail View - All Pages ...........................................................................................    5-22
Vehicle Design Legend ....................................................................................................    5-22
Informational Popups ......................................................................................................    5-22

Vehicle Pages ............................................................................................................................    5-22
Viewing Pages in a Vehicle .............................................................................................    5-22
Adding Pages to a Vehicle...............................................................................................    5-23
Reordering Pages in a Vehicle ........................................................................................    5-23
Deleting a Vehicle Page ...................................................................................................    5-23
Editing a Vehicle Page Template....................................................................................    5-23

Assigning Categories to Vehicle Positions ...........................................................................    5-24
Positioning Offers within a Vehicle.......................................................................................    5-25
vii



Place an Existing Offer into a Position...........................................................................    5-25
Create and Position a New Offer....................................................................................    5-25
Thumbnail View: Cutting, Pasting, and Clearing Offers............................................    5-26

Managing Vehicle Positions ...................................................................................................    5-26
Position Details .................................................................................................................    5-26
Offers ..................................................................................................................................    5-26
Categories ..........................................................................................................................    5-26

Workflow..........................................................................................................................................    5-27
Starting Phases or Tasks..........................................................................................................    5-30
Completing Phases, Tasks, or Milestones ............................................................................    5-31
Approval Tasks ........................................................................................................................    5-32
Export ........................................................................................................................................    5-33

Glossary

Index
viii



ix



x



Preface

Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide is a complete guide to 
the use of Promotion Planning and Optimization.

Audience
This document is intended for the users and administrators of Oracle Retail Promotion 
Planning and Optimization.

Related Documents
For more information, see the following documents in the Oracle Retail Promotion 
Intelligence and Promotion Planning and Optimization documentation set:

■ Oracle Retail Promotion Intelligence and Promotion Planning and Optimization Release 
Notes

■ Oracle Retail Promotion Intelligence and Promotion Planning and Optimization 
Installation Guide

■ Oracle Retail Promotion Intelligence User Guide

■ Oracle Retail Promotion Intelligence and Promotion Planning and Optimization 
Operations Guide

■ Oracle Retail Promotion Intelligence and Promotion Planning and Optimization 
Configuration Guide

■ Oracle Retail Promotion Intelligence and Promotion Planning and Optimization Sample 
Data Set Guide

Customer Support
■ https://metalink.oracle.com

When contacting Customer Support, please provide:

■ Product version and program/module name

■ Functional and technical description of the problem (include business impact)

■ Detailed step-by-step instructions to recreate

■ Exact error message received

■ Screen shots of each step you take
xi



Review Patch Documentation
For a base release (".0" release, such as 12.0), Oracle Retail strongly recommends that 
you read all patch documentation before you begin installation procedures. Patch 
documentation can contain critical information related to the base release, based on 
new information and code changes that have been made since the base release. 

Oracle Retail Documentation on the Oracle Technology Network
In addition to being packaged with each product release (on the base or patch level), 
all Oracle Retail documentation is available on the following Web site:

http://www.oracle.com/technology/documentation/oracle_retail.html

Documentation should be available on this Web site within a month after a product 
release. Note that documentation is always available with the packaged code on the 
release date. 

Conventions
The following text conventions are used in this document:

Convention Meaning

boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated 
with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for 
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code 
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.
xii

http://www.oracle.com/technology/documentation/oracle_retail.html


Getting St
1

Getting Started

Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization assists you in creating and 
improving your promotions. It allows you to leverage information gained from 
Promotion Intelligence to make the best promotion decisions by using what-if analysis 
and predictive forecasting.

This chapter helps you understand Promotion Planning and Optimization and how to 
access the application. It contains the following sections:

■ About Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization

■ Logging on to Promotion Planning and Optimization

About Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization
Marketers and Merchants use the same environment to execute their strategies. They 
can plan event calendars, assign merchandise categories to ad space, and select items 
to feature.

Promotion Planning and Optimization combines analysis, planning, and 
implementation components to give retailers the capability to achieve the highest 
return on their advertising, promotion, and inventory investments.

Features
Promotion Planning and Optimization is designed to be your one source for planning, 
implementing, and simulating promotions. Its features include:

■ Promotion calendar

■ Promotion event planning

■ Promotion performance forecasting

■ Vendor deal definition

■ What-If

■ Configurable workflow

■ Page, vehicle, and promotion templates

■ Store sets
arted 1-1



Logging on to Promotion Planning and Optimization
Users
Your organization may have one or many people involved in the creation, 
management, and analysis of promotions. Promotion Planning and Optimization users 
include:

■ Merchant teams

■ Executives/managers

■ Ad planners

■ Buyers

■ Category/merchandise managers

■ Planners/allocators

■ Analysts

Tasks
Promotion Planning and Optimization assists in:

■ Promotion event planning

■ Offer planning

■ Vehicle design

■ Vendor deal definition

■ Forecasting promotion performance

Logging on to Promotion Planning and Optimization
To access Promotion Planning and Optimization

1. Start Internet Explorer.

2. Enter the Promotion Planning and Optimization URL for your company in the 
Address field.

3. Press Enter. The Login window opens.

Figure 1–1 Login Window

4. Enter your username in the Username field.

5. Enter your password in the Password field.
1-2 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Logging on to Promotion Planning and Optimization
6. Click Login. The Promotion Planning and Optimization window opens to the 
Main Window with the Promotion Manager calendar.

Note: Your username and password are case sensitive. If you are 
unable to log in check you keyboard to make sure Caps Lock is off. If 
you forget your username or password, contact your system 
administrator.
Getting Started 1-3



Logging on to Promotion Planning and Optimization
1-4 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Navigation/S
2

Navigation/Setup

The Calendar and Navigator within Promotion Planning and Optimization provides 
tools to help you plan and create promotions and move around the application. Use 
this chapter to learn how to use each tool.

Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
The Calendar and Navigator are the primary navigation and item creation tools within 
Promotion Planning and Optimization.

Calendar
The calendar is your starting point in Promotion Planning and Optimization. It allows 
you to view all the promotions and events for the week, month, quarter or year and 
highlight specific types of events.

Use the calendar to plan high-level promotions and define details for:

■ Promotions

■ Campaigns

■ Company events

■ Competitor events

■ Personal events

Calendar Toolbar and Controls
Use the controls on the toolbar to navigate through the calendar. 

Figure 2–1 Calendar Toolbar

■ New—use this feature to create new campaigns, events, or promotions

■ Delete—use this feature to delete campaigns, events, or promotions

Note: The tasks described in this chapter may not be available 
depending on the user role assigned to you. You may not see buttons 
or fields if they are not necessary for the type of tasks that you will 
complete.
etup 2-1



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
■ View By—use this feature to view all campaigns, events, and promotions by the 
week, quarter, month or year.

■ Filter—select the types of events you want to view on the calendar such as 
campaigns, promotions, company events, personal events or competitor events.

■ Graphical View—view all events on the calendar in a traditional calendar format.

■ List View—view all events on the calendar in a list format.

Calendar Views
There are two ways to view the Calendar: graphical and list.

■ Select Graphical View to view the calendar in a traditional calendar format (as 
shown below).

Figure 2–2 Calendar Graphical View

■ Select List View to view the Calendar as a list of entries in table format.
2-2 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Figure 2–3 Calendar List View

■ Use the right and left arrows to view the next or previous month.

Figure 2–4 Next/Previous Month Arrows

Creating Items from the Calendar
To create a new calendar entry

1. Click New.

2. Select the type of entry to create:

■ Campaign

■ Event

■ Promotion

Removing Items from the Calendar
To remove an item from the calendar

1. Select the row (list view) or icon (graphical view) of the event to remove.

2. Click Delete. The Confirm window opens.

Note: See the chapters on Campaigns and Events and Promotions for 
complete creation information.
Navigation/Setup 2-3



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Figure 2–5 Confirm Delete Window

3. Click Yes to delete the event.

Viewing Calendar Entries
To view entries by a different time period

1. Click View by.

2. Select the time period to view events by:

■ Week

– Select the week to view events by.

■ Month

– Select the month to view events by.

■ Quarter

– Select the quarter to view events by.

■ Year

– Select the year to view events by.

To view certain types of events only

1. Click Filter.

2. Select the type of event to view:

■ Campaign

■ Promotion

■ Company Event

■ Personal Event

■ Competitor Event

Navigator
The Navigator appears on the left side of the Promotion Planning and Optimization 
window. It contains the following sections:

■ Calendar

■ To Do

■ Setup

■ Documents

■ Reports

The tasks available from the various sections vary from user to user based on what 
permissions are assigned to them.
2-4 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Calendar
The Calendar section lists calendar related functions available to you. Use it as a 
navigational tool to return to the Calendar from any location within Promotion 
Planning and Optimization.

Figure 2–6 Navigator Calendar Section

■ Use the “Create” links to quickly create promotional items.

■ Use the event short cut links to view the current week or month’s events.

To Do
The To Do section lists all the uncompleted tasks and approvals assigned to you. Use it 
to navigate directly to your current work. You can start and complete tasks and 
approve or deny tasks from the My Tasks and My Approvals windows. 

See the Workflow section of the Promotions chapter for complete information on 
starting, completing, approving, and denying tasks.

Figure 2–7 Navigator To Do Section

My Tasks
Use the My Tasks window to view your assigned tasks, navigate to them, and to 
change the status of the tasks on the workflow (start and complete).

Working on Assigned Tasks  To work on your tasks

1. Click My Tasks. The My Tasks window opens in Promotion Manager.
Navigation/Setup 2-5



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Figure 2–8 My Tasks Window

2. Select a task to work on by clicking the link in the Promotion column. The 
appropriate promotion document opens in Promotion Manager with the 
Workflow window open.

Starting Assigned Tasks  

1. Click Start to begin a selected task. The My Task Status Window opens.

Figure 2–9 My Task Status Window

2. Enter the date you began the task in the Actual Date - Start field, or leave it as the 
current date if you started today.
2-6 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
3. Enter additional descriptive or instructional information in the Note field.

4. Click OK. The status of the task changes to Started.

Completing Tasks  To complete a task

1. Click Complete to finish a selected task. The My Task Status Window opens.

2. Enter a date in the Actual End Date field, or select Complete if the actual end date 
is today.

3. Enter additional descriptive or instructional information in the Note field.

4. Click OK. The status of the task changes to Completed if you are the only user 
assigned to the task, or all other users have completed their assignments.

My Approvals
Use the My Approvals window to approve and deny approvals assigned to you.

Viewing Approvals  To view your approvals

1. Click My Approvals. The My Approvals window opens in Promotion Manager.

Figure 2–10 My Approvals Window

2. Select an approval to make by clicking on the link in the Promotion column. The 
appropriate promotion document is opened with the Workflow window open.

Making Approvals  To make an approval

1. Click Approve to accept a selected approval. The My Task Approval window 
opens.
Navigation/Setup 2-7



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Figure 2–11 My Task Approval Window

2. Select Approve.

3. Enter descriptive information about the approval in the Note field.

4. Click OK.

5. The status of the task changes to Complete with the current date appearing in the 
Start and End fields if you are the only approver of the task, or if all other 
approvers have approved the task.

Denying Approvals  To deny an approval

1. Click Deny to disapprove of an approval. The My Task Approval window opens.

2. Select Deny.

3. Enter descriptive information about the denial in the Note field.

4. Click OK. The Task Details window will display a status of Denied in the 
Assignments section.

Setup
The Setup section lets you manage merchandise, view and edit available templates, 
and create new templates. 

The following templates are available:

■ Page Templates—Page templates provide standard layouts for positioning items 
and categories on pages. A page is a location within a vehicle where an item or 
items are promoted. Page templates are associated with vehicle templates.

■ Vehicle Templates—Vehicle templates provide standardized promotion mediums. 
A vehicle contains page templates and is associated with a promotion template. 
Types of vehicle templates include circulars, in store displays, newspaper ads, and 
direct mails. A vehicle template is associated with a single type of vehicle.

■ Promotion templates—Promotion templates provide formats for standard 
promotions. They also include default tasks or milestones for the Workflow tab. A 
promotion template can reference a single vehicle template.

See Chapter 3, "Templates" for more information on creating and editing templates.
2-8 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Figure 2–12 Navigator Setup Section

Documents
The Documents section lists the promotion documents you currently have open. You 
can expand each promotion to the individual pages of the vehicle and navigate 
directly to a page. Use the Documents section to switch between open documents.

To return to an open document

Figure 2–13 Navigator Documents Section

■ Select a document or page to go directly to the Vehicle Design tab for that page.

Reports
The reports section lists the reports configured for access through Promotion Planning 
and Optimization. 

See the Oracle Retail Promotion Intelligence User Guide for complete information on 
reports.

Figure 2–14 Navigator Reports Section
Navigation/Setup 2-9



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Vertical Tabs: Merchandise Selector, Category Allocation, and Promotion Scorecard
Use the vertical tab between the Promotion Calendar and the Navigator. Expand or 
collapse the tab using the blue arrow keys.

Figure 2–15 Minimized Vertical Tabs

Merchandise Selector
When you expand the Vertical Tabs, the Merchandise Selector opens by default. The 
Merchandise Selector provides a view of the merchandise hierarchy. Use it to view and 
select merchandise levels, view the categories assigned to a promotion or to view or 
select pre-defined offers to add to a promotion.

1. Open a promotion. The Merchandise Selector appears to the left of the promotion 
details window in Promotion Manager.

2. Click the arrow at the top of the Merchandise Selector to expand it.

Figure 2–16 Expanded Merchandise Selector

3. Using the Browse field in merchandise selector, select one of the following:

■ Entire Hierarchy—show all categories and items in the hierarchy.

■ Assigned Categories—show only those categories that are assigned to the 
promotion.

■ Offers—show the offers defined for this promotion

■ SKU Lists—show all SKU categories and items.

■ Navigate the displayed hierarchy by expanding each level.

■ View the details of a level.

– Select the level.

– Click View Details. The Details window opens.
2-10 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Figure 2–17 Details Window

■ Drag category folders to the Category, Vehicle Design, Offer Details or Vendor 
Deal windows

■ Drag items to the Offers Details, or Vendor Deal windows.

■ Drag offers to the Vehicle Design window.

Managing Merchandise  You can also manage merchandise from within a promotion 
using the merchandise selector, and the view details button.

To find merchandise to manage

1. Click Merchandise from the Setup section of Navigator. The Merchandise selector 
opens.

Figure 2–18 Merchandise Selector Browse view

2. Navigate to the item you want to manage through the hierarchy by expanding 
each folder level or Search for items.

a. To search for items, click Search. The Merchandise finder changes to search 
view.

Note: The Details window displays different information depending 
on the merchandise level selected. In the case of the lowest level, such 
as SKU, the Merchandise Details window is where you assign like 
items, which are discussed later in this chapter. 
Navigation/Setup 2-11



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Figure 2–19 Merchandise Selector Search View

b. Enter criteria in the fields to narrow the search. Enter part or all of an Item ID 
or Name. Select a merchandise hierarchy level from the Level field.

c. Click Search. Items that match the search criteria appear in the list.

3. Select the item.

4. Click View Details. The Details window opens.

Figure 2–20 Merchandise Details Window

Note: An alert may appear if you don’t enter enough information in 
the search criteria fields. Click OK, and enter more criteria.
2-12 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Like Items  Promotion Planning and Optimization lets you define like items for items 
that may not have enough history to produce accurate baseline predictions. You can 
also set up like items during promotion creation. 

To create a like item association

1. Select the item that needs a like item.

2. Click View Details. The Details window opens.

3. Navigate to the item you want to associate the selected item with using the 
merchandise selector.

4. Drag the like item to “Drag an item here” on the Details window. The item’s 
details appear in the Like Items area of the Details window.

5. Click OK.

To remove a like item association

1. Select the item you want to disassociate with a like item using the merchandise 
selector.

2. Click View Details. The Details window opens.

3. Click the Delete button in the Like Item area. The Like Item is removed.

4. Click OK.

Target Allocation
Use Target Allocation to view the target and actual space allocation for categories on a 
promotion.

To view target versus actual space allocation

1. Open a promotion from the Calendar. The Merchandise Selector appears to the left 
of the promotion details window in Promotion Manager.

2. Click the Target Allocation button. The Target Allocation window opens.

Figure 2–21 Target Allocation Window

Promotion Performance
Use Promotion Performance to view performance metric values, and to forecast and 
graph the predicted performance of a promotion.

Note: Hold the cursor over a category ID to view the category name. 
Select a category while on the vehicle designer window to highlight 
the category in red on the thumbnail and layout views.
Navigation/Setup 2-13



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
To view promotion performance information

1. Open a promotion from the Calendar. The Merchandise Selector appears to the left 
of the promotion details window in Promotion Manager.

2. Click the Promotion Performance button. The Promotion Performance window 
opens.

Figure 2–22 Promotion Performance Window

Forecast  To update the performance metrics for a promotion

■ Click Forecast. The metrics are updated.

Graph  To graph the performance of a promotion

■ Click Graph. The Promotion Performance window opens with the predicted 
performance of the promotion appearing on graphs.
2-14 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
Figure 2–23 Promotion Performance Window
Navigation/Setup 2-15



Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
2-16 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Temp
3

Templates

Templates make the day-to-day planning and creation of promotions easier by 
standardizing the promotion documents.

There are three types of templates in Promotion Planning and Optimization:

■ Page templates

■ Vehicle templates

■ Promotion templates

Page Templates
Page templates allow you to create and use standard layouts for positioning items and 
categories on pages. A page is a location within a vehicle (the media used to 
communicate promotions) where an item or items are promoted. The location may be 
physical, such as the first page of a circular, or virtual, such as a clip in a radio add or 
the front of an in-store display. 

Use the Page Templates section of Setup to edit existing page templates, create new 
ones, and deactivate obsolete templates.

Page templates are associated with individual pages of vehicle templates.

Viewing Page Templates
To view page templates

1. Select Setup from Navigator, and expand the Templates folder.

Figure 3–1 Navigator Setup Section

2. Select Page Templates. A list of the available page templates appears in Promotion 
Manager.
lates 3-1



Page Templates
Figure 3–2 Promotion Manager Page Templates List

3. Filter the page template list to include or exclude active or inactive templates. 
Select Active or Inactive. A check mark will appear before the types of templates 
appearing on the list. 

Figure 3–3 Promotion Manager Page Templates List Filter

Creating a New Page Template
To create a new page template

1. Click New. The page template summary window opens.
3-2 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Page Templates
Figure 3–4 Promotion Manager Page Template Window

Summary Tab
Enter the following on the summary details tab

1. Enter a name for the template.

2. Enter an optional description of the template.

3. Leave Active selected to allow this template to be associated with vehicle 
templates.

4. Select the page type from the Type field.

5. Select the Position Type

■ Fixed - Positions will have set locations on the page template.

■ Dynamic - Positions are fit onto the page automatically.

6. Select the measurement units to use on the page template.

7. Enter the width of page in the Width field.

8. Enter the height of the page in the Height field.

9. Click Save. 

Position Tab
The Positions tab of the new template window is used to organize the different 
promotional item locations on a fixed position page template. You can organize the 
positions in Layout or List view.

Note: If Dynamic is selected, the Positions tab is disabled. You 
cannot set the page units, width, and height.
Templates 3-3



Page Templates
To view the positions on a page template

1. Select a page template from the page templates list window or create a new page 
template.

2. Select the Positions tab. The Positions window opens.

3. Select method to view the positions. 

Figure 3–5 Promotion Manager Page Template View Field

■ Layout

Figure 3–6 Promotion Manager Page Template Positions Window Layout View

■ List
3-4 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Page Templates
Figure 3–7 Promotion Manager Page Template Positions Window List View

Deactivating a Page Template
To deactivate a page template

1. Select the template from the template list. Click the name. The Summary window 
opens.

2. Clear the Active checkbox.

3. Click Save. The template list opens.

Positions
Use the following sections to create and manage page template positions.

Adding a Position to a Page
To add a position to a layout page or list

■ Click Add. A position block appears on the page or the list.

Removing a Position from a Page
To remove a position block from a layout page or list

1. Select the position block.

2. Click Delete. The position block is removed from the page or list.

Creating Copies of a Position
To create a copy of a position block

1. Select the position block.

2. Click Duplicate. An identically sized position block appears on the page or list.
Templates 3-5



Page Templates
Defining the Location and Dimensions of a Position Block
You can resize and locate position blocks by setting the dimensions and position 
manually in layout or list view or by drag-and-drop in layout view.

To set the dimensions and position of a position block using drag-and-drop while in 
layout view

1. Drag the position block to the correct location on the page.

2. Position your cursor in the lower right corner of the position bock. Click and drag 
the position block until it is the correct size.

Figure 3–8 Position Block

To set the dimensions and location of a position block manually in layout view

1. Click :Position: on the position block. The Position Details window opens. 

Figure 3–9 Position Details Window

2. Enter a descriptive name for the position block in the Name field.

3. Enter the width of the position block in the Width field.

4. Enter the height of the position block in the Height field.

5. Enter the X location (left/right) of the position block in the X Coordinate field.

6. Enter the Y location (up/down) of the position block in the Y Coordinate field.

7. Click OK. The position block moves to the specified location on the page.

To set the dimensions and location of a position block manually in List view

1. Select the position block by clicking the number in the # column. The position 
details window opens.

2. Enter a descriptive name for the position block in the Name field.

3. Enter the width of the position block in the Width field.

Note: An X:Y location of 0: 0 is the upper left corner of a page.
3-6 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Vehicle Templates
4. Enter the height of the position block in the Height field.

5. Enter the X location (left/right) of the position block in the X Coordinate field.

6. Enter the Y location (up/down) of the position block in the Y Coordinate field.

7. Click OK.

Vehicle Templates
Vehicle templates allow you to create and use standardized mediums by which items 
are promoted. Circulars, TV ads, and in-store displays are types of vehicles. A vehicle 
template contains pages, each of which is associated with a page template. A vehicle 
template is then associated with a promotion template. 

A vehicle template is associated with a single type of vehicle (media).

Use the Vehicle Templates section of Setup to edit existing templates, create new ones, 
and deactivate obsolete templates.

Viewing Vehicle Templates
To view vehicle templates

1. Select Setup from Navigator, and expand the Templates folder.

2. Select Vehicle Templates. A list of the available vehicle templates appears in 
Promotion Manager.

Note: An X:Y location of 0: 0 is the upper left corner of a page.

Note: Each page template associated with a particular vehicle 
template should use the same unit of measure for page height and 
width. 
Templates 3-7



Vehicle Templates
Figure 3–10 Promotion Manager Vehicle Templates List

3. Filter the vehicle template list to include or exclude active or inactive templates. 
Select Active or Inactive. A check mark will appear before the types of templates 
appearing on the list. 

Creating New Vehicle Templates
To create a new vehicle template

1. Click New.

2. The Vehicle Template window opens.
3-8 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Vehicle Templates
Figure 3–11 Promotion Manager Vehicle Template Window

Summary Tab
Complete the following information when createing a new vehicle template.

1. Enter a name for the template.

2. Enter an optional description of the template.

3. Leave Active selected to allow this template to be associated with promotion 
templates.

4. Select the kind of vehicle this template is for from the Type field.

5. Click Save.

Details Tab
Use the details tab of the vehicle template window to add and organize page templates 
to a vehicle template. You can view the page templates in Layout or List view.

To view the details of a vehicle template

1. Select a vehicle template from the vehicle template list or create a new vehicle 
template.

2. Select the Details tab. The Details window opens.

3. Select the method to view the page templates attached to the vehicle template.

■ Layout
Templates 3-9



Vehicle Templates
Figure 3–12 Promotion Manager Vehicle Template Details Window Layout View

– Select how many pages across to view in layout view. All pages appear in 
the window. This setting determines how many pages appear side-by-side 
horizontally.

Figure 3–13 Vehicle Templates Pages Across Field

■ List
3-10 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Vehicle Templates
Figure 3–14 Promotion Manager Vehicle Template Details Window List View

To add a page template to a vehicle template in layout or list view

1. Click Add. The Add Page window opens.

Figure 3–15 Add Page Window

2. Select a page template to associate with the new page from the Page Template 
field.

3. Select where to place the page from the Add after page field.

Note: Each page template associated with a particular vehicle 
template should use the same unit of measure for page height and 
width. 
Templates 3-11



Promotion Templates
4. Click OK.

5. Repeat this procedure to add additional pages.

To remove a page from a vehicle template in layout or list view

1. Select the page.

2. Click Delete. The page is removed from the template.

Modifying Vehicle Templates
Use the Details window to reorder and change page templates on a vehicle template.

To move a page in layout or list view

■ Drag the page to a different location on the details window. 

To change the template assigned to a page

1. Select the page in layout or list view.

2. Click Edit Template. The Edit Template Window opens.

Figure 3–16 Edit Template Window

3. Select a template from the New Template field.

4. Click OK. The template for the page is changed.

Promotion Templates
Promotion templates allow you to create and use standard promotions. Promotion 
templates contain the default tasks and milestones in the workflow. A promotion 
template may have a vehicle template associated with it.

To view Promotion templates

1. Select Setup from Navigator, and expand the Templates folder.

2. Select Promotion Templates. A list of the available promotion templates appears in 
the Promotion Manager.
3-12 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Templates
Figure 3–17 Promotion Manager Promotion Templates List

3. Use the Filter drop down menu to filter the promotion template list to include or 
exclude active or inactive templates. A check mark will appear before the types of 
templates appearing on the list. 

Creating a Promotion Template
To create a promotion template

1. Click New.
Templates 3-13



Promotion Templates
Figure 3–18 Promotion Manager Promotion Template Window

2. Enter a name for the template.

3. Enter an optional description of the template.

4. Leave Active selected to allow this template to be associated with promotions.

5. Select the vehicle template to associate with this promotion from the Template 
field. The type of template appears in the Type field.

Enter an optional dollar amount for the promotion in the Budget field.

6. Click Save.

Workflow
Use the workflow window to design a work process for the promotion template.

To open the workflow window

■ Select the Workflow tab. The workflow window opens:
3-14 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Templates
Figure 3–19 Promotion Manager Promotion Template Workfiow

Phases
Use the information below to modify workflow phases.

Changing Phase Names  To change the name of a phase

1. Click on the name of the Phase in the Name field. The Phase Details window 
opens.

Figure 3–20 Phase Details Window

2. Edit the name of the Phase.

3. Click OK. The name changes on the workflow list.

Tasks
Refer to the sections below for information about adding, modifying or removing 
workflow tasks.

Adding Tasks  To add a task to the workflow

1. Click Add.

2. Select Task. The Task Details window opens.
Templates 3-15



Promotion Templates
Figure 3–21 Task Details Window

3. Select the phase the task is a part of from the Phase field.

4. Enter a name for the task in the Name field.

5. Enter optional details of the task in the description field.

6. Select the relative importance of the task from the Priority field.

7. Select Approval Task if the task is an approval task.

8. Enter the length of time in days that the task should take in the Duration field.

9. Enter the number of days that the task should start in relation to the promotion 
start date in the Start Date Offset field.

10. Select Before or After promotion start date to set when the Start Date Offset should 
occur.

11. Enter optional considerations for the task in the Notes field.

12. Click OK. The task is added to the workflow list.

Modifying Tasks  To modify a task

1. Select the task.

2. Drag the task to a different location on the workflow list. You can move a task 
within our outside of its current phase. If you move a task outside the current 
phase, the phase will be updated with the new phase.

To edit the details of an existing task

1. Select the task by clicking on its name in the Name field of the workflow list. The 
Task or Milestone Details window opens.

2. Edit the details as necessary.

3. Click OK. 

Removing Tasks  To remove a task

1. Select the task.

2. Click Delete. The task is removed from the workflow list.
3-16 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Templates
Milestones
Use the information below to add, modify or remove milestones from the workflow.

Adding a Milestone  To add a milestone to the workflow

1. Click Add.

2. Select Milestone. The Milestone Details window opens.

Figure 3–22 Milestone Details Window

3. Select the phase the milestone occurs in from the Phase field.

4. Enter a name for the milestone in the Name field.

5. Enter optional details of the Milestone in the description field.

6. Enter the number of days that the milestone should start in relation to the 
promotion start date in the Start Date Offset field.

7. Select Before or After promotion start date to set when the Start Date Offset should 
occur.

8. Enter optional considerations for the milestone in the Notes field.

9. Click OK. The milestone appears on workflow list.

Modifying a Milestone  To move a milestone

1. Select a milestone.

2. Drag the milestone to a different location on the workflow list. You can move a 
milestone within or outside its current phase. If you move a milestone outside the 
current phase, the phase will be updated with the new phase.

To edit the details of an existing task

1. Select the task by clicking on its name in the Name field of the workflow list. The 
Task or Milestone Details window opens.

2. Edit the details as necessary.

3. Click OK. 

Removing a Milestone  To remove a task or milestone from the workflow

1. Select the task or milestone.
Templates 3-17



Promotion Templates
2. Click Delete. The task or milestone is removed from the workflow list.
3-18 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Campaigns and E
4

Campaigns and Events

Campaigns define the overall theme for a series of promotions. Use them to group 
multiple promotions together. Use events to provide context for planning your 
campaigns and promotions. The use of campaigns in Promotion Planning and 
Optimization is optional.

Campaigns
A campaign is an event that defines the marketing theme for your promotions. You 
can associate one or more promotions with a campaign.

You can create campaigns from the following two areas:

1. Calendar

2. Navigator

Creating Campaigns from the Calendar
To create a campaign from the calendar

1. Click New.

2. Select Campaign. The Campaign Details window opens.
vents 4-1



Events
Figure 4–1 Campaign Details Window

3. Enter a name for the campaign in the Name field.

4. Enter details about the campaign in the Description field.

5. Enter when the campaign will begin in the Start Date field.

6. Enter when the campaign will stop in the End Date field.

7. Click Save. The campaign is added to the calendar.

Creating Campaigns from the Navigator
To create a campaign from Navigator

1. Select the Calendar section of Navigator

2. Click Create Campaign. The Campaign Details window opens.

3. Follow steps 3-7 above to create a new campaign.

Events
Use events to define activities that are relevant to the promotional calendar. You may 
want to plan promotions around company events like store openings or competitors' 
promotions. It may be useful to enter and view your personal appointments on the 
promotion calendar so you can see all events in one place. You can create events from 
two areas:

1. Calendar

2. Navigator

Creating an Event from the Calendar
To create an event from the calendar:

1. Click New.

2. Select Event. The Event Details window opens.
4-2 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Events
Figure 4–2 Event Details Window

3. Enter a name for the event in the Name field.

4. Enter details of the event in the Description field.

5. Enter when the event will begin in the Start Date field.

6. Enter when the event will stop in the End Date field.

7. Select the type of event from the Type field.

■ § Competitor Event

■ § Company Event

■ § Personal Event

8. Click Save. The event is added to the calendar.

Creating an Event from the Navigator
To create an event from Navigator:

1. Select the Calendar section of Navigator

2. Click Create Event. The Event Details window opens.

3. Follow steps 3-8 above to create a new event.
Campaigns and Events 4-3



Events
4-4 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promo
5

Promotions

Promotions are the individual events or advertising that retail businesses use to drive 
increased sales. Promotions can be planned on their own or associated with a 
marketing campaign. For more information about Campaigns, see Chapter 4 of this 
guide.

Creating and maintaining Promotion events may take place over a period of time by 
multiple users. Multiple users can collaborate and edit different portions of a 
promotion at the same time. More information about collaboration options is available  
on page 5-3.

Creating Promotions
Promotions can be created from the Calendar or the Navigator. Once created, all 
promotions are accessible from the Calendar.

Creating Promotions from the Calendar
To create a promotion from the calendar

1. Click New.

2. Select Promotion. The Promotion Details window opens to the right.

Note: Depending on your role within Promotion Planning and 
Optimization, you may or may not have permission to edit or view 
particular features of a promotion.
tions 5-1



Creating Promotions
Figure 5–1 Promotion Details Window

3. Enter a name for the promotion in the Name field.

4. Enter details of the promotion in the Description field.

5. Enter when the promotion will begin in the Start Date field.

6. Enter when the promotion will end in the End Date field.

7. If your promotion is part of a campaign, select the campaign from the Campaign 
field. 

a. Click the Search button (Pencil icon). The Campaigns search window opens.

Figure 5–2 Campaigns Search Window

b. Limit the Search.

– Name — enter all or part of the campaign name.

– Start Date — select a Start Date

– End Date — select an End Date
5-2 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Creating Promotions
c. Click Search. The Campaigns matching the search criteria appear in the Select 
Campaign list.

d. Select the campaign.

e. Click OK. The campaign is added to the promotion.

8. Enter an amount in the Budget field.

9. Select a promotion template to use from the Template field.

10. Click Open to save the promotion and to add details to it. Click Save to save the 
promotion and return to the Calendar. 

Creating Promotions from the Navigator
1. Select the Calendar section of Navigator

2. Click Create Promotion. The Promotion Details window opens.

3. Follow steps 3-10 in the previous section for instructions on how to create a new 
promotion.

Opening Promotions and Promotion Collaboration
Promotions can be opened immediately after they are created (see Step 10 in "Creating 
Promotions from the Calendar") or directly from the Calendar.

To open a promotion from the calendar:

1. Double-click on the name of the promotion in the Promotion Manager. The 
Promotion Details window opens to the right.

2. Promotion Collaboration — You have the option to edit the promotion as a 
single-user or multi-user.

■ Single-User — select Single-User if you want exclusive rights to edit the 
promotion. Other users will be able to open the promotion in a read-only state.    
A lock will appear indicating that you are the exclusive editor of the 
promotion. If you open a promotion immediately after you create it, you will 
open it as a Single-User. Users with the Ad Planner role can obtain an 
exclusive lock on a promotion.

■ Multi-User — select Multi-User to allow yourself and others to edit the 
promotion at the same time. While editing a promotion as a multi-user, you 
may encounter a lock icon located to the right of a tab. This indicates that the 
tab you are viewing is locked for editing by another user. The name of the user 
with the lock will display.

Figure 5–3 Promotion Collaboration—Exclusive Lock Icon

3. Click Open. The Promotion Manager changes to a tabbed window with the 
Summary tab open.
Promotions 5-3



Promotion Manager
Promotion Manager
The Promotion Manager allows you to design and add details to your promotions. It 
contains the following tabs:

■ Summary — provides summary level information about an open promotion. More 
information about the Summary tab can be found on page 5-4.

■ Vendor Deals — Vendor Deals for your promotion can be added and managed on 
this tab. More information about the Vendor Deals tab can be found  on page 5-6.

■ Categories — assign categories of merchandise to your promotion. More 
information about the Categories tab can be found  on page 5-9.

■ Offers — create and define offers for your promotion. More information about the 
Offers tab can be found  on page 5-10.

■ Vehicle Design — use the vehicle design tab to create the layout for your 
promotion. It is also possible to assign categories and create offers within this tab. 
More information is available  on page 5-20.

■ Workflow — assign tasks and keep track of promotion activities. More information 
about the Workflow tab can be found  on page 5-27.

Summary
The Summary window displays descriptive information for the promotion. You can 
edit information on the Summary window if you have the Ad Planner role within 
Promotion Planning and Optimization. The bottom of the Summary window displays 
the name of the owner, creator, and the last person to modify the promotion as well as 
the dates of creation and last modification.

To add summary details to a promotion:

1. Select the Summary tab of Promotion Manager. The Summary window opens.
5-4 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Figure 5–4 Promotion Manager Summary Tab

2. Select the Status of the promotion.

3. Select the set of stores that the promotion will apply to in the Stores section.

a. Click the Search button (pencil icon). The Store Sets and SubSets search 
window opens.

Figure 5–5 Store Sets and SubSets Search Window

b. Select a set from the Store Set field.

Note: Use the red, yellow, or green (traffic light) status indicator to 
alert yourself or other users to potential problems with a promotion.
Promotions 5-5



Promotion Manager
c. Enter all or part of a name in the Store Subset Name field, or leave the field 
blank.

d. Click Search. The subsets that meet the search criteria appear in the Available 
Subsets list.

Figure 5–6 Store Sets and Subsets Search Window with Available Subsets

e. Select the necessary subsets from the Available Subsets list. 

f. Click the right arrow to move the subsets to the Selected Subsets list. Click the 
double right arrow to move all the subsets to the Selected Subsets list.

g. Click OK. The store sets and subsets are assigned to the promotion.

4. Enter the actual cost in the Actual field if it is known.

5. If a vehicle template has not been associated with the promotion, select the 
template to be used for the vehicle from the Template field.

6. Click Apply to update the promotion with the information.

7. Click on other tabs within the Promotion Manager window to enter additional 
information.

Vendor Deals
The Vendor Deals tab lists the deals you have with vendors for items on your 
promotion. Deals are listed in a table format. Depending on your role, you can add or 
delete vendor deals from the Vendor Deals window.

Adding a Vendor Deal
To add a vendor deal

1. Open a promotion.

2. Select the Vendor Deals tab of Promotion Manager. The Vendor Deals window 
opens.
5-6 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Figure 5–7 Promotion Manager Vendor Deals Window

3. Click Add. The Vendor Deal Details window opens.

Figure 5–8 Vendor Deal Details Window

4. Select the type of vendor deal:

■ Off Invoice — You receive a percentage or monetary amount off a vendor or 
supplier invoice in exchange for advertising specific merchandise on a 
promotion.
Promotions 5-7



Promotion Manager
■ Volume Purchase — a vendor or supplier agree to provide vendor funding for 
promotional advertising after an agreed upon minimum monetary amount or 
quantity is purchased.

■ Ad Space — the vendor agrees to pay you a percentage or monetary amount 
of an advertisement in exchange for something such as front page exposure.

■ Presentation — the vendor agrees to pay you a percentage or monetary 
amount in exchange for stores presenting merchandise in a specific location 
such as an end cap.

5. Enter a name for the deal in the Name field.

6. Enter details of the deal in the Description field.

7. Enter the name of the vendor offering the deal in the Vendor Name field.

8. Enter a description about the vendor offering the deal in the Vendor Desc field.

9. Select the target of the deal:

■ Promotion

■ Category

– Drag a category from the merchandise selector to the Drag a Category 
here bar above the Target field.

Figure 5–9 Target Field

■ Item

– Drag an item from the merchandise selector to the Drag an item here bar 
above the Target field.

Figure 5–10 Target Field

10. The following is dependent on the Type of Vendor Deal you selected in Step 4 on 
the previous page:

■ For an Ad Space deal

– Enter the minimum ad space in the Min Space% field.

■ For a Presentation deal

– Enter the location in the Location field.

■ For a Volume Purchase deal

– Enter the minimum volume to receive the deal in the Volume Min field.

– Select the Unit of Measurement in Units or Dollars.

– Select if the deal is at Purchase or Sales from the Taken at field.

11. Select the deal type
5-8 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
■ % Off (Percent off)

■ $Off (Dollar off)

12. Enter the amount of the deal in the Deal Amount field.

13. Enter an associated purchase order number in the Purchase Order field.

14. Click OK to add the vendor deal to the list.

Deleting a Vendor Deal
To delete a vendor deal

1. From the Vendor Deals tab, select the row of the deal to delete.

2. Click Delete. The Confirm window opens.

3. Click Yes to delete the deal.

Categories
Use the Categories tab within the Promotion Manager to add categories using the 
merchandise hierarchy and to delete categories from the promotion.

Adding Categories to a Promotion
To add a category to a promotion:

1. Select the Category tab of the Promotion Manager. The Category window opens.

Figure 5–11 Promotion Manager Category Window

2. Using the Vertical Tabs, open the Merchandise Selector. Browse the Entire 
Hierarchy or use the Search option to search for categories by level of 
merchandise, such as class or subclass.
Promotions 5-9



Promotion Manager
3. When you have located a category to add, drag and drop the category to the bar at 
the bottom of the window. The category will now appear in the table.

Figure 5–12 Drag Category Here Bar

4. Click the Target link in the Target column. The Target window opens.

Figure 5–13 Target Window

5. Enter a target space allocation percentage in the Target field. This is the percentage 
of space within the promotion that will be allocated to items in this category.

6. Click OK. The Target column changes in the table.

Deleting Categories from a Promotion
To delete a category from a promotion:

1. Select the row of the category to delete.

2. Click Delete. The Confirm window opens.

3. Click Yes to delete the category.

Offers
Use the Offers tab within the Promotion Manager to create and manage offers for your 
promotion.    The Offers tab lists all current offers with positioned offers (offers that 
have already been assigned to a position within your promotion vehicle) listed before 
unpositioned offers.
5-10 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Figure 5–14 Promotion Manager Offers Tab

The following functions are available: 

■ Add — add a New Offer.

■ Delete — delete an existing offer. 

■ Graph — select an individual offer or all offers and view a performance graph.

■ Forecast — update the performance metrics for your promotion.

■ My Offers — displays only the offers that you have the ability to edit. All other 
offers are excluded.

■ All Offers — lists all offers in the promotion.

■ Total Offer Performance — view performance metrics for all of the Offers in your 
promotion.

For all offers listed within the Offers tab, the following information is available as 
described in Table 5-1.

Table 5–1  Offers Tab — Individual Offer Information

Field Description

Position If the offer is positioned already within the promotion vehicle, 
the page, position on the page, and the offer number is listed.

Category The Category ID number of the Offer’s assigned categories from 
within the Merchandise Hierarchy.

Offer Name Name of the offer

Status The current status of the Offer’s forecast. For more information, 
see Forecasting  on page 5-16. 

Offer Amount Value of the Offer (%Off, $Off, etc.)

Lift% ((Total Units - Base Units) / Base Units) * 100
Promotions 5-11



Promotion Manager
Offer Details
The Offer Details window is your main work area when adding offers to a promotion. 
While the Offers tab displays all offers for a promotion, the Offer Details window is 
used specifically to add details to new offers or to view the details of existing ones. For 
more instructions on how to add an Offer, see Adding an Offer  on page 5-13. The 
Offer Details window contains upper and lower screens. A descriptions of these fields 
is provided in Table 5-2.

Offer Details: Additional Options  When adding or opening an existing offer, use the tabs 
located in the Offer Details window to enter/view additional information about your 
offer.

■ Demand Drivers — define the attributes that describe how your offer may 
perform based on how it is featured in a promotion. More information about 
Demand Drivers can be found on page 5-14.

Avg Base Units/Store Average Base Units for all Items per Store

Avg Incr Units/Store Average Incremental Units per Store

Avg Total Units/Store Average Total Units for all Items per Store

Base Units Sum of Base Units for all Items

Incr Units Sum of Incremental Units for all Items

Tot Units Sum of Total Units for all Items

Base Sales Sum of Base Sales for all Items

Incr Sales Sum of Incremental Sales for all Items

Table 5–2  Offers - Detail Information

Field Description

Offer Name Name of the Offer

Notes Brief description of the merchandise contained within the offer

Offer Type Type of Offer (% Off, Dollar off, etc.)

Offer Amount Discount applied based on offer type

Name Name of the merchandise

Description Brief Description of the offer

Type Offer Type

Excluded If checked, all items that meet filter criteria have been excluded

Filtered If checked, supplier or price criteria has been defined for the 
offer

Supplier Supplier name

Price Price of the item

#SKU’s Number of SKUs associated with the offer

Criteria View View the offer according to the criteria in rows 5 through 12 of 
this table

SKU View View all SKUs associated with the offer

Table 5–1 (Cont.) Offers Tab — Individual Offer Information

Field Description
5-12 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
■ Performance & What-If — view forecast data and experiment with what-if 
scenarios. More information about Performance & What-If functions can be found  
on page 5-14.

■ Media Details — include media details for your offer such as images, headlines, 
and body copy. More information about Media Details can be found on  on 
page 5-18.

Three buttons are located at the bottom of each of the above tabs as follows:

■ Ok — save the changes to your current offer

■ OK and New — save the changes to your current offer and create a new offer 
without exiting.

■ Cancel — exit the current offer without saving any changes.

Adding an Offer  Use the following to add an offer to a promotion:

1. From the Offers tab, select Add.

Figure 5–15 Offer Details Window—Adding an Offer

2. Enter a name for the offer in the Offer Name field.

3. Select the type of offer in the Offer Type field. Your offer types may vary. The 
following are the basic offer types supported by Promotion Planning and 
Optimization:

■ $Off — a specific monetary amount off the items on the offer.

■ % Off — a specific percentage off the price of the items on the offer.

Note: If it is left blank, the Offer name field defaults to the name of 
the first item on the offer.
Promotions 5-13



Promotion Manager
■ Discount Price — a specific price for an item on the offer.

■ Everyday Low Price — the regular low price of an item on the offer.

■ Buy One... — an additional item or discount off an additional item with the 
purchase of one or more items.

■ Free Gift with Purchase — a gift for purchasing an item.

■ Instant Rebate — a monetary amount given back for purchase of an item.

4. Enter or select the amount or percentage off in the Offer Amount field.

5. Add any additional, descriptive, or instructive information to the Notes field.

6. Open the Merchandise Selector to add items to your offer. Using the Browse menu, 
select one of the following: 

■ Assigned Categories — add items to your offer from categories that have 
already been assigned to the promotion

■ SKU or SKU List — select a distinct SKU or an entire SKU List from the 
Merchandise Hierarchy. The SKU Detail or SKU List Detail popup will open 
asking you to include or exclude SKU(s). Use the Refresh button to refresh the 
SKUs included in your offer. 

■ Entire Hierarchy — use the Search and Filter option with the Merchandise 
Selector to locate items to include in your offer.

7. Drag your selected items from the Merchandise Selector and drop them onto the 
bar labeled “Drag here to add an item to your offer” located at the bottom of the 
table. Your items are now added to the offer.

Figure 5–16 Drag Item to Offer Bar

8. To save your offer:

■ Click OK and New to save your offer and create additional offers.

■ Click OK to save your offer and close the Offer Definition window.

Deleting an Offer  To delete an offer, complete the following steps:

1. From the Offers tab of the Promotion Manager, select the row of the offer to delete.

2. Click Delete. The Confirm window opens.

3. Click Yes to delete the offer.

Demand Drivers
Demand Drivers are the attributes that describe how an offer may perform based upon 
how it is featured in a promotion. 

Performance & What-If
When an offer is open, use the Performance & What-If tab within the Offer Details 
window to view forecast data and to experiment with what-if scenarios. 

Using Performance & What-If Options  
5-14 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
■ What-If — use the What-If feature to create forecast comparisons between two 
what-if scenarios and your original offer. For more information, see What-If  on 
page 5-15.

■ Forecast — use forecasting to recalculate predicted demand and update the 
performance metrics. For more information, see Forecast  on page 5-16.

■ Affinity — use the Affinity feature to help design better promotions and to 
identify affinity effects such as halo and cannibalization. For more information, see 
Affinity  on page 5-17.

■ Graph — use Graph to view the base and potential performance of a promotion.   
For more information, see Graph  on page 5-18. 

Viewing the Performance & What-If Window  The Performance & What-If tab contains the 
following:

■ Left column — your current offer with attributes listed

■ Middle column — What-If scenario #1. The attributes listed are identical to those 
in the current offer.

■ Right column — What-If scenario #2. The attributes listed are identical to those in 
the current offer.

What-If.   Use the What-If feature to create forecast comparisons between two what-if 
scenarios and your original offer.

1. From the Offer Details window, select the Performance & What-If tab

Figure 5–17 Offer Details Performance and What-If Tab

2. There are two What-If columns located to the right of the current offer. The 
attribute values for both scenarios are identical to the values you defined for your 
offer. Modify the attributes of these scenarios to create your What-If comparisons. 
Select a tab to apply a scenario.
Promotions 5-15



Promotion Manager
3. Change the details in the What-If columns.

■ Offer Name

– Enter a new name for the offer.

■ Offer Type

– Select a different offer type.

■ Offer Amount

– Enter a different amount off, or select a different percent off.

■ Vehicle Type

– Click the Pencil button next to the vehicle type. The Modify Vehicle 
window opens.

Figure 5–18 Modify Vehicles Window

– Select or clear vehicle types.

– Click OK to update the what-if scenario.

4. Repeat step 3 for what-if scenario 2.

5. Click Forecast to update the metrics for the what-if scenario

6. After viewing the forecast metrics, 

■ If one of the What-If scenarios meets your requirements, click onto the 
scenario, and select Apply. Your original offer will be updated with the 
attribute values from the What-If scenario you selected.

■ If neither What-If scenario meets your requirements, select each scenario one 
at a time, and click Reset to reset the attribute values back to the original offer 
values. Repeat steps 3 through 5 if desired.

Forecasting  Use forecasting to update the performance metrics for promotions. 
Performance metrics help you make promotion decisions. Forecasting metric values 
can be viewed from the following locations in Promotion Planning and Optimization:
5-16 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
■ The Offers tab of the Promotion Manager.

■ The Categories tab of the Promotion Manager.

■ The Performance & What-If tab within the Offer Details window.

■ The Promotion Performance window of the Vertical Tabs.

■ The Vehicle Design tab of the Promotion Manager — using Thumbnail View for 
All Pages, hover your mouse over an individual page. A pop up opens displaying 
forecasting information.

To forecast performance 

1. Click Forecast to update the performance metrics for the offer or promotion.

2. The Forecast window opens. The following options are available:

■ Start — click Start to begin the forecast.

■ Options — determine whether you want to refresh the SKUs included in your 
offer before you begin the forecast. 

■ Close — exit the forecast window.

3. After the forecast is complete, you have the option of viewing SKU Details. Select 
Show/Hide SKU Details to view the details.

The status of the forecast will update to one of the following:

■ Not Forecasted — a forecast has never been run, or a previously forecast offer was 
removed from a vehicle.

■ Current — a forecast has run successfully.

■ Unable to Forecast — a forecast cannot complete because there is no model 
associated with the category or there is no predicted baseline for the item.

■ Out of Date — a forecast is out of date because the offer changed.

■ Failed — a forecast request failed due to a connection failure or some other reason.

Affinity Details  Use the Affinity feature to help design better promotions and to identify 
the following affinity effects:

■ Halo — the sales increase in non-promoted items that are normally purchased 
with or instead of the promoted item.

■ Cannibalization — the sales decrease in non-promoted items because customers 
buy promoted items instead.

To view affinity details for an item:

1. From the Performance & What-If tab, select the current offer or one of the what-if 
scenarios.

2. Click Affinity Details. The Offer Affinity Window opens showing the halo and 
cannibalization effect at the category level for the selected item.

Note: If you have a row selected on the Offers window, the forecast 
will run for the offer. If nothing is selected, the forecast will be for the 
promotion. If you click Forecast on the Performance & What-if 
window, the current offer and what-if scenario is updated.
Promotions 5-17



Promotion Manager
Figure 5–19 Offer Affinity Window

3. Click OK to close the Offer Affinity window.

Graph  Use graphs to view the past and potential performance of a promotion. You can 
view graphs from the Offers tab of the Promotion Manager, the Performance & 
What-If tab of the Offer Details window, and the Promotion Performance window 
within the Vertical Tabs.

To graph the performance of an offer

1. Select either the current offer or one of the what-if scenarios. Click Graph. The 
Promotion Performance window opens with the projected performance of the 
promotion appearing on graphs.

2. Click OK to exit the graph.

Figure 5–20 Promotion Performance Graph

Media Details
Use the Media Details window to include media details for your offer such as images, 
headlines and body copy. When your offer is positioned within a vehicle, these details 
will be included.

To include Media Details

1. From the Offer Details window, select the Media Details tab.
5-18 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Figure 5–21 Offer Details Media Details Tab

2. Enter a Coupon number in the Coupon # field if applicable.

3. Select an image

a. Click the Search button (Pencil icon). The Images search window opens.

Figure 5–22 Images Search Window

b. Limit the search

– Filename — enter all or part of the name of the file.

– Keyword — enter keywords associated with the file.

– Created After — select a date from the calendar.

c. Click Search. Results appear in the Select Image list.
Promotions 5-19



Promotion Manager
d. Select the image to attach to the position. If no usable items are returned in 
your search results, select Clear.

Figure 5–23 Images Search with Image Selected

e. Click OK. The image is attached to the position and appears on the Position 
Details window.

4. Enter a headline in the Headline field.

5. Enter Body Copy information.

6. Enter Photo Notes if applicable.

7. Click OK to save the Media Details information for your offer and to exit the 
promotion. Select OK and New to save the Media Details for your offer and to 
enter a new offer.

Vehicle Design
Use Vehicle Design to allocate space for a vehicle and position offers in the space 
allocated.

A vehicle might be:

■ A circular

■ A newspaper ad

■ Run of Press (ROP)

■ Direct mail

■ Email

■ An in-store display

■ An end cap

■ A TV ad

Note: Click the Delete button to remove an image. Note that you 
will not get a delete confirmation request.
5-20 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Moving Around within the Vehicle Design Window
The Vehicle Design window provides you with two options for viewing promotions: 
List View and Thumbnail View. Within each of these views, options are also available 
for viewing individual pages.

List View - All Pages  By default, all pages of the vehicle are listed in a table format with 
each row representing a single page. The following information is displayed within the 
all pages view:

List View - Single Page  When an individual page is opened in list view, the following 
information is displayed:

Table 5–3  Vehicle Design List View — All Pages

Field Description

# Page number

Name Name of page

Type Page type such as Front page, Standard page or Back page

ROI Net profit for a particular ad even as a percent of the cost of the 
ad circular

Lift ((Total Units - Base Units) / Base Units) * 100

Base Sales Sales (or predicted sales) generated by the focus item during the 
baseline period.

Incr Sales Incremental Sales. Additional (or predicted additional) sales 
generated by the focus item, measured from the baseline period 
to the ad event.

Total Sales Sum of Total Sales for all positioned offers on the page

Base Margin Sum of Base Margin for all positioned offers on the page

Incr Margin Incremental Margin.

Total Margin Sum of Total Margin for all positioned offers on the page

Table 5–4  Vehicle Design List View — Single Page

Field Description

Expand/Collapse Each row in the list represents a vehicle position. If an offer 
exists in that position, a +/- icon is located next to the row to 
expand and collapse the offers.

# Page/Position or Page/Position/Offer Name

Position Position Name

Category Name Name of the category assigned to the position. If there are 
multiple categories assigned, only the first will be shown. Hover 
your mouse over the row, and a small popup opens listing all 
category names assigned to the position.

Category ISD Comma separated list of all category ID numbers.

Offer Name If an offer has already been added to the position, the offer name 
appears. If a category has been assigned to the position, the 
“Add Offer” link is available.

Offer Amount and type of offer is shown.

Notes Notes from the position details or offer.
Promotions 5-21



Promotion Manager
Thumbnail View - All Pages  Use Thumbnail view to view your all pages within your 
vehicle in a graphical format. The following viewing options are available:   

■ Fit to Screen

■ Fit to Height

■ Fit Width

■ Custom View — Use the + and - buttons to zoom in and out

Vehicle Design Legend  Available within Thumbnail view, the vehicle design legend 
provides information about the colors used to shade particular items within a 
promotion vehicle. To view the vehicle design legend:

■ Click Legend in the upper-right corner of Vehicle Designer. Color coding for the 
following items is provided:

– Allocated - Offer — shaded dark blue.

– Allocated - Category — shaded light blue.

– Read Only — gray.

– Unallocated — shaded white.

– Selected Category — outlined in red.

Figure 5–24 Vehicle Design Legend

Informational Popups  In Thumbnail view, if you place your mouse over an offer name or 
a Category ID number, a small popup appears containing information about your 
item. If you place your mouse over an individual page, a promotion performance 
informational popup will open showing the performance of your promotion.

Vehicle Pages
Use the following steps to view, reorder, add, and remove pages from a vehicle.

Viewing Pages in a Vehicle  

1. List View — Select “All Pages” or individual page numbers from the Page List 
drop-down menu.

2. Thumbnail View — Select “All Pages” or individual page numbers from the Page 
List drop-down menu. Use the “# of Pages Across” drop down menu to make 
additional adjustments.
5-22 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Adding Pages to a Vehicle  

1. Click Add. The Add Page window opens.

Figure 5–25 Vehicle Design Add Page Window

2. Select the template to use for the page from the Page Template field.

3. Select where to add the page to the vehicle from the Add after page field.

4. Click OK. The page is added to the vehicle and the details appear on the table of 
the vehicle design window.

Reordering Pages in a Vehicle  

1. In Thumbnail View, drag the page to a new location.

2. In List view, drag the page to a new row.

Deleting a Vehicle Page  

1. Using List View, select the desired page from the list of pages within the vehicle 
design window.

2. Click Delete. The Confirm window opens.

3. Click OK. The page is removed from the vehicle.

Editing a Vehicle Page Template  

1. Using List or Thumbnail view, select the desired page.

2. Click Edit Template. The Edit Template window opens.
Promotions 5-23



Promotion Manager
Figure 5–26 Vehicle Design Edit Template Window

3. Select a template from the New Template field.

4. Click OK. 

Assigning Categories to Vehicle Positions
Use the procedures below to assign categories to positions within a promotion vehicle. 

1. Select a Page

■ Using List View, select a page and open it. Select the desired position/segment 
number.

■ Using Thumbnail View, select a page. Select the desired position/segment 
number in the upper left corner of the position.

2. The Position Details window opens. Select the Categories tab.

3. Open the Merchandise Selector.

4. Drag and drop desired categories onto the “Drag Category here to add to a 
position” bar located at the bottom of the Position Details window.

■ If categories have already been assigned to your promotion, select “Assigned 
Categories” from the Browse menu. Drag and drop categories from the 
hierarchy onto the “Drag Category here to add a position”.

■ If no categories have been assigned, locate items or categories of items from 
the merchandise hierarchy. You also have the option of searching for 
merchandise items or categories and filtering your selections. Please refer to 
"Adding Categories to a Promotion" on page 5-9 for more information.

Figure 5–27 Drag Category Here Bar

Note: If you change templates, you will lose all your previous work 
including the assignment of categories and the placement of offers.
5-24 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Positioning Offers within a Vehicle
You have a number of options for positioning offers within a vehicle. You can position 
existing offers from the merchandise selector or create and position new offers. 
Multiple offers can be assigned to the same position. More information regarding these 
options is available below.

Place an Existing Offer into a Position  

1. Open a Position

■ Using List View, select a page and open it by selecting the page number. Click 
onto the desired position/segment number.

■ Using Thumbnail View, select a page. Click onto the position/segment 
number in the upper left corner of the desired position.

2. The Position Details window opens. Select the Offers tab.

3. Open the Merchandise Selector.

4. Select Offers from the Browse field. Two types of offers appear:

■ Positioned — Offers already assigned to a position in the vehicle. These offers 
may be positioned again.

■ Unpositioned — Offers not yet positioned in the vehicle.

5. Drag an offer from one of these folders to the “Drop here to add an offer to the 
position” bar at the bottom of the page. Any offer that is assigned to a position 
must come from the same category that has been assigned to the position.

6. Drag and drop additional offers from the merchandise selector as desired. All 
offers assigned to the position must come from the same category that is assigned 
to the position.

7. Click OK to save.

Create and Position a New Offer  

1. Open a page, and select the Add Offer option

■ In List View, open a page. Positions/segments with category assignments will 
have the “Add Offer” link available within the “Offer Name” column. Select 
the link from row of the desired position/segment to add an offer.

■ In Thumbnail View, open a page. Locate a position and segment that already 
has a category assigned to it (shaded in light blue). In the upper right corner of 
the position/segment, use the drop down list to select “Add Offer”. The 
Position Details window opens with the Offers tab selected. Click “Add” to 
add a new offer. 

2. The Offer Details Window opens. Multiple offers can be assigned to the same 
position. Use the “Ok and New” option while creating your offer to create and 
position additional offers. All offers assigned to the position must come from the 
same category that has been assigned to the position. For complete instructions, 
please refer to "Adding an Offer" on page 5-13.

Note: Categories that are added here will also be added to the 
Categories tab and the Assigned Categories list in the Merchandise 
Selector.
Promotions 5-25



Promotion Manager
Thumbnail View: Cutting, Pasting, and Clearing Offers  

Thumbnail view within the Vehicle Designer offers additional options for working 
with offers such as the ability to cut and paste offers within positions and to clear all 
offers from a position. To access these options do as follows:

1. Locate a position and segment that already has a category and offers assigned to it. 
In the upper right corner of the position/segment, open the drop down list and 
select one of the following:

■ Cut — cut a category and related offer(s) from a position

■ Paste — paste a category and related offer(s) into a position.

– Empty position — if the position is empty (no category or offer 
assignment), the new category and offer(s) will be pasted

– Full position— the position has a category and offer(s) assigned to it. You 
will be prompted to either Replace the contents or Add to the contents.

■ Clear — clear the category and offer(s) in a position. 

■ Clear All Offers — clears the offer(s) for the selected position.

2. Within Thumbnail View, when a position is selected a Position drop down menu 
also becomes available along the main toolbar. Options to Add Offers, Cut, Paste, 
Clear, and Clear All Offers are also available.

Managing Vehicle Positions
The Position Detail window is available whenever a position is opened from a vehicle.

Position Details  The Position Details window offers the following listed in Table 5-5.

Offers  Use this tab to assign offers to the position. Offers already assigned to the 
position displays the information described in Table 5-6.

Categories  Use the Categories tab to manage the categories assigned to the position. 
View information about existing categories, add new categories, or delete categories. 
The categories tab provides the following information as shown in Table 5-7.

Table 5–5  Position Details — Available Information

Field Description

Position Name Enter a name for the position

Notes Enter notes for the position

Table 5–6  Positioned Offers — Available Information

Field Description

Position The position and segment of the offer

Offer Name Name of the offer

Offer Type of Offer (% Off, $Off, etc.)

Status Current status of the forecast
5-26 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Workflow
Use the workflow tab to create and administer the schedule for the promotion. Roles, 
permissions, and ownership determine the activities a user can perform on a 
promotion in a given phase. Track the progress of an event through phases, tasks, and 
milestones. Enter expected start and end dates for a workflow event, and then 
compare to actual completion dates for analysis. Standard phases include:

■ Created

■ Planning

■ Running

■ Completed

Tasks and milestones can be added as part of any phase.

Start and End dates are highlighted in red if the planned date is past due. Start dates 
are italicized if the phase has not been started. End dates are italicized if the phase is 
not complete.

To add a task to the workflow

1. Select the Workflow tab from Promotion Manger. The Workflow window opens.

Figure 5–28 Promotion Manager Workflow Tab

2. Click Add.

Table 5–7  Position Details Window - Assigned Category Information

Field Description

Category The number of the category assigned to the position

Name Name of the category

Hierarchy Level Hierarchy level of the assigned category (e.g. Class, Subclass)
Promotions 5-27



Promotion Manager
3. Select task. The Task Details window opens.

Figure 5–29 Task Details Window

4. Select the phase that the task is a part of from the Phase field.

5. Enter a name for the task in the Name field.

6. Enter details of the task in the Description field.

7. Select the priority of the task from the Priority field.

8. Select Approval Task if the task is an approval task.

9. Enter when the task should begin in the Planned Date - Start field.

10. Enter when the task should be complete by in the Planned Date - End field.

11. Enter additional descriptive or instructive information in the Notes field.

12. Assign the task to users.

a. Click Edit from the Assignments table. The Users Search window opens.
5-28 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Figure 5–30 Users Search Window

b. Limit the search.

– Last Name — enter all or part of a last name.

– First Name — enter all or part of a first name.

c. Click Search. The users matching the search criteria appear in the Available 
Users list.

d. Select the necessary subsets from the Available list. 

e. Click the right arrow to move the users to the Selected list. 
Click the double right arrow to move all the users to the Selected list.

f. Click OK. The users are assigned to the task.

13. Click OK. The task is added to the workflow.

To add a milestone to the workflow

1. Click Add.

2. Select milestone. The Milestone Details window opens.

Figure 5–31 Milestone Details Window

3. Select the phase that the milestone is a part of from the Phase field.

4. Enter a name for the milestone in the Name field.
Promotions 5-29



Promotion Manager
5. Enter details of the milestone in the Description field.

6. Enter when the milestone should be achieved by in the Planned End Date field.

7. Select Complete or enter the actual end date in the Actual End Date field if this 
milestone has been achieved.

8. Enter additional descriptive or instructive information in the Notes field.

9. Click OK. The Milestone is added to the workflow.

To edit phase details

1. Click the name of the phase in the Name column. The Phase Details window 
opens.

Figure 5–32 Phase Details Window

2. Change the name of the phase in the Name field.

3. Select the progress of the phase by selecting it from the Phase Status field.

4. Enter the Actual Start Date if the phase has started.

5. Enter the Actual End Date, or select Complete if the phase is done

To remove a task or milestone from the workflow

1. Select the task or milestone.

2. Click Delete. The task or milestone is removed.

Starting Phases or Tasks
Only certain users have permission to start phases, or create tasks and milestones. If 
you create a task, you or the user assigned to the task can start it. A phase cannot be 
started until the previous phase has been completed.

To start a phase or task

Note: Use the red, yellow, or green (traffic light) status indicators to 
alert yourself or other users to potential problems with a promotion 
phase.

Note: Phases cannot be deleted.
5-30 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
1. Click the name of the phase or task in the Name column. The Details window 
opens.

2. Enter a date in the Actual Date - Start field.

3. Click OK.

To begin a task assigned to you

1. Select the task from the workflow window.

2. Click Start. The My Task Status window opens.

Figure 5–33 My Task Status Window

3. Enter the date you began the task in the Actual Date - Start field, or leave it as the 
current date if you started today.

4. Click OK. The status of the task changes to Started.

Completing Phases, Tasks, or Milestones
Phases and tasks can be marked as complete by the creator of the task, or the user 
assigned to it. Milestones are only completed or achieved. You do not start milestones. 
Milestones are marked as complete by the creator.

To complete a phase or task

1. Click the name of the phase or task in the Name column. The Details window 
opens.

2. Enter the date the phase or task was finished in the Actual Date - End field, or 
select Complete if the actual end date is today.

3. Click OK.

To complete an assigned task

1. Select the task from the Workflow window.

2. Click Complete. The My Task Status window opens.

3. Enter a date in the Actual End Date field, or select Complete if the actual end date 
is today.
Promotions 5-31



Promotion Manager
4. Enter additional descriptive or instructional information in the Note field.

5. Click OK.

To complete a milestone

1. Click the name of the milestone in the Name column. The Details window opens.

2. Enter a date in the Actual End Date field, or select Complete if the actual end date 
is today.

3. Click OK.

Approval Tasks
Approval tasks are those that require the approval of users with assignments on the 
task.

To approve a task

1. Select a task.

2. Click Approve. The My Task Approval window opens.

Figure 5–34 My Task Approval Window

3. Select Approve.

4. Enter descriptive information about the approval in the Note field.

5. Click OK.

6. The status of the task changes to Complete with the current date appearing in the 
Start and End fields. If there is more than one assigned user on a task, the status 
will change to Complete after the last user has approved the task.

To deny a task

1. Select a task

2. Click Deny. The My Task Approval window opens.
5-32 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Promotion Manager
Figure 5–35 My Task Approval Window

3. Select Deny.

4. Enter descriptive information about the denial in the Note field.

5. Click OK. The Task Details window will display a status of Denied in the 
Assignments section.

Export
Use export to create a text or XML file containing the information for the promotion.

To export a promotion

1. Click the name of the promotion in Promotion Manager. The Promotion Details 
window opens to the right.

2. Click Open. The Promotion Manager changes to a tabbed window with the 
Summary window open.

3. Click the Export icon located in the upper right corner of the screen. The Export 
window opens.

Figure 5–36 Export Promotion Window

4. Select the file format.

■  Offers Forecasts (csv)

■ Layout (xml)

■ Layout View (html)
Promotions 5-33



Promotion Manager
■ XML

■ TXT

■ All SKUs (csv)

■ Offers Details (csv)

5. Select the Output of the file.

■ Open

■ Download

6. Click Export to export the file.
5-34 Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization User Guide



Glossary

Affinity

The tendency for the promotion of certain items or groups of items to affect the sales of 
items or groups of items not being promoted.

Campaign

The highest level of event in Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization. A 
campaign is an event that defines the marketing theme for your promotions.

Cannibalization

The tendency for sales to decrease in items or groups of items not on a promotion 
because the promoted item is chosen instead.

Event

Activities relevant to the promotional calendar.

Forecast

A calculation of the possible performance of an offer or promotion.

Offer

The merchandise being promoted, the type (percent or amount off), and the amount.

Promotion

Individual events or advertising you use to drive increased sales. 

Promotion Calendar

The promotion events planned for a period of time.

Vehicle

The method used to promote and item or group of items.

What-if

The section in Promotion Planning and Optimization where different offer scenarios 
can be tested.

Workflow

The customizable path taken in the design of a promotion.
Glossary-1



Workflow
Glossary-2



Index
A
About, 1-1

Getting Started, 1-1
Affinity

Affinity Details, 5-17
Cannibalization, 5-17
Halo, 5-17

C
Calendar, 2-1

Calendar Entries
View By Filter, 2-4

Calendar Views, 2-2
Graphical, 2-2
List, 2-2

Creating Items from the Calendar, 2-3
Removing Items from the Calendar, 2-3
Toolbar and Controls, 2-1
Viewing Calendar Entries, 2-4

Campaigns, 4-1
Creating from the Calendar, 4-1
Creating from the Navigator, 4-2

Cannibalization, 5-17
Categories, 5-9

Adding Categories to a Promotion, 5-9
Deleting Categories from a Promotion, 5-10

Collaboration, 5-3

D
Demand Drivers, 5-14

E
Events, 4-2

Creating from the Calendar, 4-2
Creating from the Navigator, 4-3

Export
Promotions, 5-33

F
Features, 1-1
Forecasting, 5-16

G
Getting Started, 1-1
Graph, 5-18

H
Halo, 5-17

L
Like Items, 2-13
Log On, 1-2

M
Media Details, 5-18
Merchandise Selector, 2-10

Like Items, 2-13
Managing Merchandise, 2-11

N
Navigator, 2-4

Accessing the Calendar, 2-5
Documents, 2-9
My Tasks, 2-5
Reports, 2-9
Setup, 2-8

Page Templates, 2-8
Promotion Templates, 2-8
Vehicle Templates, 2-8

To Do, 2-5
Working on Assigned Tasks, 2-5

O
Offers, 5-10

Demand Drivers, 5-14
Media Details, 5-18
Offer Details, 5-12
Performance & What-If, 5-14
Positioning Offers, 5-25

Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and 
Optimization, 1-1

Features, 1-1
Logging On, 1-2
Index-1



Tasks, 1-2
Users, 1-2

P
Performance

What-If, 5-15
Performance & What-If

Affinity, 5-17
viewing affinity details for an item, 5-17

Forecasting, 5-16
Graph, 5-18

Positions
Page Templates, 3-5

Promotion Collaboration, 5-3
Promotion Performance

Accessing from Vertical Tabs, 2-14
Forecast, 2-14
Graph, 2-14

Promotion Templates, 3-12
Promotions, 5-1

Creating Promotions
Associating with a Campaign, 5-2
from the Calendar, 5-1
from the Navigator, 5-3

Exporting, 5-33
Opening

Promotion Collaboration, 5-3
Promotions Manager, 5-4

Categories, 5-9
Offers, 5-10
Summary, 5-4
Vehicle Design, 5-20
Vendor Deals, 5-6
Workflow, 5-27

S
Summary, 5-4

T
Target Allocation, 2-13
Tasks, 1-2

Approvals
Viewing Your Approvals, 2-7

Completing Tasks, 2-7
Denying Approvals, 2-8
Making Approvals, 2-7
Starting Assigned Tasks, 2-6
Working on Assigned Tasks, 2-5

Templates, 3-1
Page Templates, 3-1

Creating, 3-2
Deactivating, 3-5
Positions, 3-5

Adding, 3-5

Creating Copies, 3-5

Defining Location and 
Dimension, 3-6

Removing, 3-5
Viewing, 3-1

Promotion Templates, 3-12
Creating, 3-13
Workflow, 3-14

Vehicle Templates, 3-7
Creating, 3-8
Modifying, 3-12
Viewing, 3-7

U
Users, 1-2

V
Vehicle Design, 5-20

Assigning Categories, 5-24
Design Legend, 5-22
List View, 5-21
Managing Positions

Position Details, 5-26
Managing Vehicle Positions, 5-26
Position Details

Categories, 5-26
Offers, 5-26

Positioning Offers, 5-25
Existing, 5-25
New, 5-25

Thumbnail View, 5-22
Cutting, Pasting, and Clearing Offers, 5-26

Vehicle Design Legend, 5-22
Vehicle Pages, 5-22

Adding, 5-23
Deleting, 5-23
Editing a Page Template, 5-23
Reordering, 5-23
Viewing, 5-22

Vehicle Positions
Details, 5-26

Vehicle Templates, 3-7
Vendor Deals, 5-6

Adding, 5-6
Deleting, 5-9

Vertical Tabs, 2-10
Merchandise Selector, 2-10
Promotion Performance, 2-14

Forecast, 2-14
Graph, 2-14

Target Allocation, 2-13

W
What-If, 5-15
Workflow, 5-27

Adding a Task
Task Details, 5-28

Milestones, 3-17
Adding, 3-17, 5-29
Completing Milestones, 5-32
Index-2



Modifying, 3-17
Removing, 3-17, 5-30

Phases, 3-15
Changing Phase Names, 3-15
Completed, 5-27
Completing, 5-31
Created, 5-27
Editing Phase Details, 5-30
Planning, 5-27
Running, 5-27
Starting, 5-30

Tasks, 3-15
Adding, 3-15
Adding a Task, 5-27
Approving Tasks, 5-32
Assigning to a User, 5-28
Beginning as Assigned Task, 5-31
Completing, 5-31
Completing Assigned Tasks, 5-31
Denying Tasks, 5-32
Modifying, 3-16
Removing, 3-16, 5-30
Starting, 5-30
Index-3



Index-4


	Contents
	Preface
	Audience
	Related Documents
	Customer Support
	Review Patch Documentation
	Oracle Retail Documentation on the Oracle Technology Network
	Conventions

	1 Getting Started
	About Oracle Retail Promotion Planning and Optimization
	Features
	Users
	Tasks

	Logging on to Promotion Planning and Optimization

	2 Navigation/Setup
	Main Work Areas - Calendar and Navigator
	Calendar
	Calendar Toolbar and Controls
	Calendar Views
	Creating Items from the Calendar
	Removing Items from the Calendar
	Viewing Calendar Entries

	Navigator
	Calendar
	To Do
	My Tasks
	My Approvals
	Setup
	Documents
	Reports

	Vertical Tabs: Merchandise Selector, Category Allocation, and Promotion Scorecard
	Merchandise Selector
	Target Allocation
	Promotion Performance



	3 Templates
	Page Templates
	Viewing Page Templates
	Creating a New Page Template
	Summary Tab
	Position Tab

	Deactivating a Page Template
	Positions
	Adding a Position to a Page
	Removing a Position from a Page
	Creating Copies of a Position
	Defining the Location and Dimensions of a Position Block


	Vehicle Templates
	Viewing Vehicle Templates
	Creating New Vehicle Templates
	Summary Tab
	Details Tab

	Modifying Vehicle Templates

	Promotion Templates
	Creating a Promotion Template
	Workflow
	Phases
	Tasks
	Milestones



	4 Campaigns and Events
	Campaigns
	Creating Campaigns from the Calendar
	Creating Campaigns from the Navigator

	Events
	Creating an Event from the Calendar
	Creating an Event from the Navigator


	5 Promotions
	Creating Promotions
	Creating Promotions from the Calendar
	Creating Promotions from the Navigator
	Opening Promotions and Promotion Collaboration

	Promotion Manager
	Summary
	Vendor Deals
	Adding a Vendor Deal
	Deleting a Vendor Deal

	Categories
	Adding Categories to a Promotion
	Deleting Categories from a Promotion

	Offers
	Offer Details
	Demand Drivers
	Performance & What-If
	Media Details

	Vehicle Design
	Moving Around within the Vehicle Design Window
	Vehicle Pages
	Assigning Categories to Vehicle Positions
	Positioning Offers within a Vehicle
	Managing Vehicle Positions

	Workflow
	Starting Phases or Tasks
	Completing Phases, Tasks, or Milestones
	Approval Tasks
	Export



	Glossary
	Index

